for the purchase of up to 50,435,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date,
which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and
during the duration of the Shares Purchase Mandate, is approximately S$2,774,000
(equivalent to approximately US$1,825,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Market Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 is as
follows:

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2008

Share Capital 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110

Share Premium 19,009 19,009 19,009 19,009

Retained Earnings 17,724 17,711 669 669

Shareholders’ equity 55,189 53,351 29,963 28,138

Net tangible assets (NTA)(1) 53,673 51,835 29,963 28,138

12

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Current Assets 70,539 68,701 1,587 1,587

Current Liabilities 42,474 42,474 175 175

Working Capital 28,065 26,227 1,412 1,412

Total Liabilities 45,693 45,693 175 175

Number of Shares (‘000)(2) 505,505 455,070 505,505 455,070

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share, US cents(3) 10.62 11.39 5.93 6.18

Basic EPS, US cents(4) 0.0239 0.0237 N/A N/A

Gearing(5) 0.24 0.25 N/A N/A

Current ratio(6) 1.66 1.62 9.07 9.07

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Number of Shares outstanding excludes treasury shares held by the Company since treasury shares are
not entitled to any dividends and any right to attend or vote at meetings of the Company as stated in
Section 3.5.2.

(3) NTA Per Share equals to net tangible assets divided by the number of shares outstanding as at 31
December 2008.

(4) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares

[…]

reduced by the aggregate purchase price paid by the Company for the Shares.

Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, in a Shares Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price
is S$0.055 which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,435,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date,
which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and
during the duration of the Shares Purchase Mandate, is approximately S$2,774,000
(equivalent to approximately US$1,825,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Market Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 is as
follows:

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2008

Share Capital 10,110 9,101 10,110 9,101

Share Premium 19,009 18,193 19,009 18,193

Retained Earnings 17,724 17,711 669 669

Shareholders’ equity 55,189 53,351 29,963 28,138

Net tangible assets (NTA)(1) 53,673 51,835 29,963 28,138

Current Assets 70,539 68,701 1,587 1,587

Current Liabilities 42,474 42,474 175 175

Working Capital 28,065 26,227 1,412 1,412

Total Liabilities 45,693 45,693 175 175

Number of Shares (‘000) 505,505 455,070 505,505 455,070

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share, US cents(2) 10.62 11.39 5.93 6.18

Basic EPS, US cents(3) 0.0239 0.0237 N/A N/A

Gearing(4) 0.24 0.25 N/A N/A

Current ratio(5) 1.66 1.62 9.07 9.07

14

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) NTA Per Share equals to net tangible assets divided by the number of shares outstanding as at 31
December 2008.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2008 before and after Shares Purchase.

(4) Gearing equals total bank borrowings and obligation under finance leases for the Group and the Company

[…]

available for dividends or distributions and held as treasury shares

Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, in a Shares Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price
is S$0.055 which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,435,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date,
which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and
during the duration of the Shares Purchase Mandate, is approximately S$2,774,000
(equivalent to approximately US$1,825,000).

15

On these assumptions, the impact of the Market Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 is as
follows:

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2008

Share Capital 10,110 10,110 10,110 10,110

Share Premium 19,009 19,009 19,009 19,009

Retained Earnings 17,724 17,711 669 669

Shareholders’ equity 55,189 53,351 29,963 28,138

Net tangible assets (NTA)(1) 53,673 51,835 29,963 28,138

Current Assets 70,539 68,701 1,587 1,587

Current Liabilities 42,474 42,474 175 175

Working Capital 28,065 26,227 1,412 1,412

Total Liabilities 45,693 45,693 175 175

Number of Shares (‘000)(2) 505,505 455,070 505,505 455,070

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share, US cents(3) 10.62 11.39 5.93 6.18

Basic EPS, US cents(4) 0.0239 0.0237 N/A N/A

Gearing(5) 0.24 0.25 N/A N/A

Current ratio(6) 1.66 1.62 9.07 9.07

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Number of Shares outstanding excludes treasury shares held by the Company since treasury shares are
not entitled to any dividends and any right to attend or vote at meetings of the Company as stated in
Section 3.5.2.

(3) NTA Per Share equals to net tangible assets divided by the number of shares outstanding as at 31
December 2008.

(4) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares

[…]

reduced by the aggregate purchase price paid by the Company for the Shares.

Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, in a Shares Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price
is S$0.055 which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,435,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date,
which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and
during the duration of the Shares Purchase Mandate, is approximately S$2,774,000
(equivalent to approximately US$1,825,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the
Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2008 is as
follows:

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2008

Share Capital 10,110 9,101 10,110 9,101

Share Premium 19,009 19,009 19,009 19,009

Retained Earnings 17,724 16,895 669 (147)

Shareholders’ equity 55,189 53,351 29,963 28,138

Net tangible assets (NTA)(1) 53,673 51,835 29,963 28,138

Current Assets 70,539 68,701 1,587 1,587

Current Liabilities 42,474 42,474 175 175

Working Capital 28,065 26,227 1,412 1,412

Total Liabilities 45,693 45,693 175 175

Number of Shares (‘000) 505,505 455,070 505,505 455,070

17

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share, US cents(2) 10.62 11.39 5.93 6.18

Basic EPS, US cents(3) 0.0239 0.0237 N/A N/A

Gearing(4) 0.24 0.25 N/A N/A

Current ratio(5) 1.66 1.62 9.07 9.07

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) NTA Per Share equals to net tangible assets divided by the number of shares outstanding as at 31
December 2008.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares